

**SECTION - XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9292 OF 2014**

(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(c) No. 34303 of 2009)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for bringing on record the Legal Representative of deceased appellant)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for clarification/modification of this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2014)

T.S. Rangaiha Chettiar (dead) ...Petitioner

Versus

S. Ravichandran ...Respondent

**REVISED OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

The matter alongwith Interlocutory Applications above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 with the main matter i.e. Civil Appeal No. 6117 of 2004, when the Hon'ble Court *inter alia* pleased to pass the following Order :-

**".....SLP(C) No. 34303/2009**

**Leave granted.**

**The interim order passed by this Court on 18.12.2009 shall continue subject to the condition that the appellant shall pay rent @ Rs. 4000/- p.m. to the respondent-landlord commencing from 1.10.2014. The same will be subject to the result of the appeal in regard to the fair rent of the premises in question. The respondent-landlord is permitted to withdraw the amount which is deposited in the trial court towards the rent....."**

It is submitted that the leave in the instant matter was granted by the Hon'ble Court with certain directions, but no orders on the application for substitution for

bringing on record the Legal Representatives of deceased petitioner/appellant were passed. As the application for bringing on record the Legal Representatives of the deceased petitioner/appellant is barred by time by 5 days, counsel for the appellant has filed application for condonation of delay in filing the above said application.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nishe Rajan Shonker, counsel for the appellant has on 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 filed an application for clarification/modification of this Hon'ble Court's Order dated 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2014, which has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 4. Copy of the same is circulated herewith.

The Office Report for Directions for obtaining orders on the Interlocutory Applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court.

Dated this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rajan Shankar, Advocate  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk